<u>Registrar(J)(Budget)</u>

May kindly see the online reply dated 19.01.2024 received from Sri Navneet Kumar, the then Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Deoria presently posted as Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Mathura, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar, Administrative Judge, Mathura in the matter of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted his movable & immovable property statements at the time of entering into Judicial Service which were put up before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar the then Administrative Judge, Deoria through online office note dated 03.11.2022 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 22.12.2022:

"Call the reason for delay in submission of Property Statement."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 13.01.2022. After that officer has replied vide online dated 13.01.2023 which were put up before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar, Administrative Judge, Mathura through online office note dated 18.12.2023 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 14.01.2024:

"Officer has not given any reason in the application for pordoning the delay. Call the reason within three weeks."

RT OF JUN

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 17.01.2024. After that officer has replied vide online dated 19.01.2024 in which he has stated (in his verbatim) that "It is most humbly submitted that undersigned was new to service when the said statement was filed and he was not fully aware of strict timeline of the filing the property statement. That when the undersigned gone through the induction training he immediately submitted his property statement. The undersigned humbly apologise for filing the property statement with delay and therefore prays the Honourable Court to condone the delay in filing the statement. The undersigned would be diligent in future regarding the same."

May, therefore, if approved, property statements at the time of entering into Judicial Service alongwith reply/compliance of Hon'ble Court's Order as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sri Navneet Kumar, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Div.), Mathura be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar, Administrative Judge, Mathura for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra, Review Officer

Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar

Arvind Kumar Srivastava, Deputy Registrar

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar,

Administrative Judge, Mathura

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)